

No. 19-465

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PETER BRET CHIAFALO, LEVI JENNET GUERRA, AND
ESTHER VIRGINIA JOHN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MICHAEL L. ROSIN AND
DAVID G. POST IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

PETER K. STRIS
MICHAEL N. DONOFRIO
Counsel of Record
BRIDGET C. ASAY
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6800
michael.donofrio@strismaher.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presentedi

Interest of amici1

Summary of the argument2

Reasons for granting the writ.....3

 I. This case presents an unusual opportunity for the Court to decide a constitutional question of national importance regarding elections in circumstances that allow for unhurried deliberation and full consideration of the historical record.....3

 II. The Court’s analysis of the constitutionality of state-law constraints on federal electors must include consideration of the deep historical record.....12

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 11 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Baca v. Colorado Dep't of State</i> , 935 F.3d 887 (10th Cir. 2019) | 2, 9, 10, 13 |
| <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) | 4 |
| <i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 6 |
| <i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976) (Marshall, J., in chambers)..... | 6 |
| <i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 90 (N.D.N.Y. 2006) | 8 |
| <i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976) (Powell, J., in chambers)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) | 4 |
| <i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 154 (1952) (per curiam)..... | 5 |
| <i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952) | 5 |
| <i>Roe v. State of Ala. By & Through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995) | 8 |
| <i>Spencer v. Pugh</i> , 543 U.S. 1301 (2004) (Stevens, J., in chambers)..... | 5 |
| <i>Summit Cty. Democratic Cent. & Exec. Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004) | 6 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) | 5 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| Md. Const. of 1776, Art. XVIII..... | 14 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XII | 16 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. XXIII, § 1..... | 17 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... | 14 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| Ala. Code 1975 17-14-31(c) (1975)..... | 7 |
| Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.30.040 (West 1960) | 7 |
| Cal. Elec. Code § 6906 (West 1994)..... | 7 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-304(5) (West 2001) | 7 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 9-176 (West 1961)..... | 7 |
| D.C. Code Ann. § 1-1001.08(g) (West 2017)..... | 18 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 15, § 4303 (West 2019)..... | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 103.021(1) (West 2011)..... | 7 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-28 (West 1981)..... | 7 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 53, § 8 (West 1990) | 7 |
| Md. Code. Ann., Elec. Law § 8-505(c) (West 2010) | 7 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 21-A, § 805(2) (1989) | 7 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.47 (West)..... | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 208.43, 46 (West 2015) | 7 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-771 (West 1987)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|---|
| Mont. Code Ann. § 13-25-304, 307(4) (West 2011) | 7 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163A-1231 (West 2017) | 7 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-15-9 (West 1978)..... | 7 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-713(2), 714 (West 2015) | 7 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 298.065.3, 298.075.2(b)(2) (West 2013) | 7 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3505.40 (West 1969)..... | 7 |
| Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 10-102, 109 (West 2013) | 7 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 248.355(2) (West 2001) | 7 |
| S.C. Code Ann. § 7-19-80 (West 1976)..... | 7 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-5-104(c) (West 1998)..... | 7 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 20A-13-304(3) (West 1995) | 7 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-203 (West 2001)..... | 7 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 17, § 2732 (West 1979) | 7 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 29A.56.340 (West 2019) | 7 |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 7.75(2) (West)..... | 7 |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-19-108 (West 1973)..... | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 10 Annals of Cong. (1801) | 15 |
| 13 Annals of Cong. (1803) | 15, 16 |
| 41 Annals of Cong. (1823-1824) | 17 |
| 11 Cong. Rec. (1881) | 19 |
| 106 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 14, 1960) | 17 |
| 115 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Jan. 6, 1969) | 19 |
| 163 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2017) | 18 |
| 8 Reg. Deb. (1832) | 17 |
| 9 Reg. Deb. (1833) | 17 |
| Robert W. Bennett, <i>Electoral College Reform Ain't Easy</i> , 101 Nw. U.L. Rev. Colloquy 1 (2006) | 9 |
| Robert W. Bennett, <i>The Problem of the Faithless Elector: Trouble Aplenty Brewing Just Below the Surface in Choosing the President</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 121 (2006) | 10 |
| Julian P. Boyd, ed., <i>36 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 82-88</i> (Princeton, 1950) | 15 |
| The Federalist No. 64 (John Jay) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) (George W. Carey & James McClellan eds., 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Minnis v. Illinois</i> , No. 16-8052 (Brief of the Cato Institute Supporting the Petition for Certiorari, filed Mar. 24, 2017)..... | 1 |
| <i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , No. 15-1256 (Brief of Cato Institute & Institute for Justice, filed Nov. 18, 2016) | 2 |
| James Cheetham, <i>A View of the Political Conduct of Aaron Burr, Esq. Vice President of the United States</i> (Denniston & Cheetham, 1802)..... | 15 |
| Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 3d Sess. (1857)..... | 19 |
| Robert J. Delahunty, <i>Is the Uniform Faithful Presidential Electors Act Constitutional?</i> , <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 165 (2016) | 14 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , No. 15-1194 (Brief of Electronic Frontier Foundation et al., filed Dec. 22, 2016) | 1 |
| Alexander Gouzoules, <i>The ‘Faithless Elector’ and 2016: Constitutional Uncertainty After the Election of Donald Trump</i> , <i>U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Policy</i> 215 (2017) | 10 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| Richard L. Hasen, <i>Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S. Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown</i> , 62 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 937 (2005) | 4, 11 |
| Richard L. Hasen, <i>The Coming Reckoning Over the Electoral College</i> , Slate (Sept. 4, 2019), https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/09/electoral-college-supreme-court-lessig-faithless-electors.html | 10 |
| <i>To Amend the Act of August 12, 1955 Relating to Elections in the District of Columbia, hearing on H.R. 5955, House of Representatives Subcommittee No. 3 on the Committee of the District of Columbia, 87th Cong. (1961)</i> | 18 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 86-1698 (1960)..... | 17 |
| <i>Henderson v. United States</i> , No 13-1487 (Brief of Institute for Justice, filed Dec. 12, 2014)..... | 2 |
| Vasan Kesavan, <i>Is the Electoral Count Act Unconstitutional?</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1654 (2002)..... | 19 |
| Charles R. King (ed.), <i>The Life and Correspondence of Rufus King, Vol. VI</i> (G.P. Putnam, New York 1900)..... | 14 |

- National Archives and Records
Administration, U.S. Electoral College,
Historical Election Results,
[https://www.archives.gov/federal-
register/electoral-college/scores2.html](https://www.archives.gov/federal-register/electoral-college/scores2.html)..... 9
- Kiersten Schmidt and Wilson Andrews, *A
Historic Number of Electors Defected,
and Most Were Supposed to Vote for
Clinton*, New York Times, Dec. 19,
2016,
[https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/20
16/12/19/us/elections/electoral-college-
results.html](https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2016/12/19/us/elections/electoral-college-results.html) 10
- Geoffrey Skelley, *Are Blowout
Presidential Elections a Thing of the
Past?*, FiveThirtyEight (May 28, 2019),
[https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/are-
-blowout-presidential-elections-a-thing-
of-the-past/](https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/are-blowout-presidential-elections-a-thing-of-the-past/) 9
- Harold C. Syrett, and Jacob E. Cooke,
eds., 5 *The Papers of Alexander
Hamilton* 248 (Columbia, 1961–1987)..... 14
